
Department of Purchasing and Contracting 
NON-COMPETITIVE PROCUREMENT REQUEST FORM

Requesting Department: _ _
Department Contact Person: _ _ Telephone: _
Email:

Requisition Number: Suggested Supplier:
Estimated Amount of Purchase: _ __
Detailed Description of the Goods or Services to be purchased: _

_ _ _

Emergency (For Emergency Requests, Please check this box and answer all questions below.)

1. Date and Time of Emergency Occurrence: _ _

2. Please state the nature of the emergency posing a risk to public health, welfare, safety or resources:

3. State how the Estimated Amount was determined to be Fair and Reasonable (attach supporting
documentation):

Sole Source (Please check box and answer all of the following completely.)

1. Provide and explanation why the product, service or supplier requested is the only method that can satisfy the
requirements. Please explain why alternatives are unacceptable. Be specific with regard to specification,
features, characteristics, requirements, capabilities and compatibility. (Attach additional documents, if
necessary):

2. Will this purchase obligate us to a particular vendor for future purchases? (Either in terms of maintenance that
only this vendor will be able to perform and/or if we purchase this item, will we need more “like” items in the
future to match this one?) Explain in detail.

3. Explain the impact to the County or Public if this request is not approved.

I hereby request that this non-competitive procurement request be approved for the purchase of the above stated
work, material, equipment, commodity, or service.

Department Director (Typed/Printed Name) Signature: Date:

Approved Not Approved

Signature: _, Director, Department of Purchasing and Contracting Date:

Date:

Do Not Write Below – for the Department of Purchasing and Contracting Use Only 

Technician (Typed/Printed Name) 

P&C Rev. 12/13/2018 

$266,581.23

Innovation and Technology

Donte' Davis
djdavis@dekalbcountyga.gov

470-829-2938

BIS Digital

BIS Digital

11/5/2025

Digitally signed by Scott Shelton 
Date: 2025.11.05 12:22:44 -05'00' 11/05/20Scott Shelton

Print Form

✔

 _______________________________

attorneys, and the public.

This purchase is for the ongoing support and maintenance of the audio and video equipment used in State, Magistrate, Juvenile, and 
Probate Court courtrooms. Regular support and maintenance are crucial to keep courtroom technology functioning properly, prevent 
disruptions, and ensure that court proceedings run smoothly and efficiently for judges, attorneys, and the public.

1/8/2026Lauren Cush

Jovan Hooper 1/12/2026



Purchasing and Contracting Department, Maloof Administration Building ■ 1300 Commerce Drive, 2nd Floor ■ Decatur, Georgia 30030 ■ 404-371-
7051 Office ■ 404-371-7006 Fax 

Public Notice of Proposed Award of Sole Source Procurement 
Section A – Description of Proposed Sole Source Procurement 

Description of Supplies/Services: Maintenance and Support of the County’s AV Equipment 

Demonstration of Contractor’s Unique Qualifications: 
BIS Digital maintenance is required to support the audio visual (AV) equipment installed and configured 
by BIS Digital. Due to the custom AV installation within the State, Magistrate, Juvenile, and Probate 
courtrooms and tight integration of the newly installed AV room at the Maloof building, it would be 
difficult for another provider to fully support the environment. Business Information Systems Inc. (BIS 
Digital) has engineered, installed, configured, and supported all DeKalb County Government courtrooms, 
conference rooms in the Sam's Street building, and most recently, the AV and room control environment 
for the newly remodeled Maloof Auditorium. 
Section B – To Be Completed by the Department of Purchasing and Contracting 

Market Survey Results 
Date Public Notice posted on website: December 18, 2025 

Date Public Notice closed: December 25, 2025 

Review of Offers 
Were any offers received (Yes/No):  Yes 

Number of offers received: 1 

Responders: PDH Systems, Inc.  

Purchasing Tech review and recommendation: Recommend award of the Sole/ Single source with: 
BUSINESS INFORMATION SYSTEMS, INC., 1350 NE 56th Street Suite 300 Fort Lauderdale, FL 33334 

Amount Not To Exceed: $266,581.23 

Due to the custom installation and tight integration of the newly installed AV room management system, 
it would be difficult for another provider to fully support the environment with all the current complex 
customizations. BIS Digital engineered, installed, configured, and supports all DeKalb County 
Government (DCG) Courtrooms, DCG Conference Rooms located at Sam's Street, and the newly 
remodeled Maloof Auditorium which will include an upgraded AV system and control room. Failure to 
approve will result in extended downtime, lost productivity, and loss of room functionality resulting 
from inoperable equipment. Downtime may extend from hours, days, or even weeks while we search for 
replacements and attempt to re-configure and replace equipment. 

Given these factors, maintaining the current platform is not only more cost-efficient but also essential to 
preserving the integrity of the courtrooms’ AV framework. I recommend this be awarded as a Single 
Source. 

Procurement Tech Signature Date 

Procurement Manager Signature Date 

1/13/2026

1/13/2026



High Criteria Inc., 4 Geranium Court, Richmond Hill, ON, Canada 

www.HighCriteria.com 

 HIGHCRITERIA 
4 Geranium Court, Richmond Hill ON L4C 7M7, Canada 

November 10, 2025 

Dekalb County Government
Purchasing & Contracting Department
3630 Camp Circle 
Decatur, GA 30032 

To Whom it May Concern: 

High Criteria Inc in partnership with BIS Digital (Business Information Systems Inc), is 
the sole developer, designer and manufacturer of the DCR digital recording system. 

BIS Digital is the only Certified and Authorized Reseller of DCR and facilitates the sale, 
installation, programming, and training on the DCR systems.  

You may contact them for more information about the DCR system and its functionality. 
They can be reached at the following address and number: 

Bradley Uthe Kirk Ambrose 

Director of Business Development Vice President 

BIS Digital, Inc. BIS Digital, Inc. 
1350 NE 56 Street, Suite 300 1350 NE 56 Street, Suite 300 

Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33334 Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33334 

800-834-7674 ext. 4506 800-834-7674
(877) 858-5611 (877) 858-5611

Sincerely, 

Gordon Bennett,  
President, High Criteria Inc. 
P: 905-886-7771 & press 8  



BUSINESS INFORMATION SYSTEMS, INC.
6600 Park of Commerce Blvd.
Boca Raton, FL  33487-8224
+18008347674
ap@bisdigital.com
www.bisdigital.com

BILL TO SHIP TO
DeKalb County Courts
Attn.: Accounts Payable
Bobby Burgess Building
3630 Camp Circle, Suite #301
Decatur, GA  30032

DeKalb County Courts
MULTIPLE COURTS
3630 Camp Circle, Suite #301
Decatur, GA  30032

INVOICE 102646

DATE 08/01/2025    TERMS Due on receipt

DUE DATE 08/01/2025

SHIP VIA TRACKING NO. START DATE END DATE
MNT DEK100/M-50031234 08/01/2025 07/31/2026

QTY ITEM CODE DESCRIPTION PRICE 
EACH

AMOUNT

1 Notes Contract M-50031234 includes:

M-50029374: Dekalb County State Court (GA)
M-50031484: Dekalb County State Court (GA)
M-50031953: Dekalb County State Court (GA)

M-50030440: DeKalb County Magistrate Court (GA)
M-50031902: DeKalb County Magistrate Court (GA)

M-50030570: DeKalb County Juvenile Court (GA)
M-50011270: DeKalb County Juvenile Court (GA)

M-50030641: Dekalb County Facilities Management (GA)

M-50024644: DeKalb County Probate Court (GA)
M-50031860: DeKalb County Probate Court (GA)

***EQUIPMENT LISTED BELOW***

0.00 0.00

1 MNT-R-DCR M-50029374: Dekalb County State Court (GA)
M-50031484: Dekalb County State Court (GA)
M-50031953: Dekalb County State Court (GA)

On-Site Service & Support Renewal Contract
BIS Digital Recording System.

(Remote Support & Hardware Replacement Included)

112,486.50 112,486.50T

11 DCR SAS w/ 
MNT

M-50029374: Dekalb County State Court (GA)
M-50031484: Dekalb County State Court (GA)

475.00 5,225.00T



QTY ITEM CODE DESCRIPTION PRICE 
EACH

AMOUNT

M-50031953: Dekalb County State Court (GA)

Annual DCR Software Assurance (SAS). Coincides with 
Maintenance Contract.

...

1 MNT-R-DCR M-50030440: DeKalb County Magistrate Court (GA)
M-50031902: DeKalb County Magistrate Court (GA)

On-Site Service & Support Renewal Contract
BIS Digital Recording System.

(Remote Support & Hardware Replacement Included)

43,620.26 43,620.26T

5 DCR SAS w/ 
MNT

M-50030440: DeKalb County Magistrate Court (GA)
M-50031902: DeKalb County Magistrate Court (GA)

Annual DCR Software Assurance (SAS). Coincides with 
Maintenance Contract.

475.00 2,375.00T

...

1 MNT-R-DCR M-50030570: DeKalb County Juvenile Court (GA)
M-50011270: DeKalb County Juvenile Court (GA)

On-Site Service & Support Renewal Contract
BIS Digital Recording System.

(Remote Support & Hardware Replacement Included)

38,599.05 38,599.05T

5 DCR SAS w/ 
MNT

M-50030570: DeKalb County Juvenile Court (GA)
M-50011270: DeKalb County Juvenile Court (GA)

Annual DCR Software Assurance (SAS). Coincides with 
Maintenance Contract.

475.00 2,375.00

...

1 MNT-R-DCR M-50030641: Dekalb County Facilities Management (GA)

On-Site Service & Support Renewal Contract
BIS Digital Recording System.

(Remote Support & Hardware Replacement Included)

54,742.12 54,742.12T

1 MNT-R-DCR M-50024644: DeKalb County Probate Court (GA)
M-50031860: DeKalb County Probate Court (GA)

On-Site Service & Support Renewal Contract
BIS Digital Recording System.

(Remote Support & Hardware Replacement Included)

6,683.30 6,683.30T

1 DCR SAS w/ 
MNT

M-50024644: DeKalb County Probate Court (GA)
M-50031860: DeKalb County Probate Court (GA)

Annual DCR Software Assurance (SAS). Coincides with 
Maintenance Contract.

475.00 475.00T



QTY ITEM CODE DESCRIPTION PRICE 
EACH

AMOUNT

...

1 Notes ***EQUIPMENT LIST*** 0.00 0.00

...

1 Notes Dekalb County State Court (GA)
M-50029374

Purchased on Invoice #95105
Installed on 08/04/2023

Courtroom 2C

* DCR 4ch Digital A/V Recording Software (1)
* 18" Gooseneck Microphone (Series 2) (1)
* 18" Gooseneck Microphone w/Programmable Mute Base 
& LED (Series 3) (1)
* Annotation Presentation System Receiver (Series 2) (7)
* Annotation Presentation System w/Wireless Link (Pro) 
(1)
* Assisted Listening System IR SY5 Pro (1)
* Audio Kit 8/8 (1)
* Boundary Array Microphone Series 3 (Black) (1)
* CAT6 Cable | Shielded | Black | 1000' (1)
* CAT6 Patch Cable (10ft.) (6)
* CAT6 Patch Cable (5ft.) (20)
* DANTE USB I/O Adapter (2ch) (1)
* DANTE Virtual Sound Card (up to 64ch) (1)
* Fixed Dome Wide Angle IP Camera | 1080p (1)
* Full Motion Wall Mount for Flat Panel Series 2 (60"-100") 
(1)
* HD IP PTZ Camera | Fixed Dome (1)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (3ft.) (10)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (6ft.) (2)
* HDMI IP Video Encoder (Single Channel) (2)
* Installation Supplies (1)
* IP to RS232 Protocol Converter for Room Control 
System (1)
* IP Video Decoder w/Multiview (1)
* iPad Ethernet + Power Adapter with Lightning Connector 
(2)
* iPad Security Mount (Black) (2)
* LAN Kit (SH) 12/25 (1)
* Matrix Feature Pack for BIS-CYNAP (1)
* Microphone Shock Mount Plate w/XLRF Connector (1)
* Microphone Wire 22AWG (Plenum) - 500ft Roll (1)
* Network Switch w/PoE 48-port (Series 8) (1)
* Open Frame Rack | 12U | Series 2 (1)

0.00 0.00

1 Notes * Personal Powered Speaker | 4.5" Black (3)
* Power Amplifier | 4ch. 250W 70v | Series 4 (1)
* Power Distribution System (Series 2) (2)
* Professional Digital PA Mixer DANTE Capable w/8ch 
USB out and POTS/VoIP Interface (1)
* Speaker Wire 16AWG (Plenum) - 500ft Roll (1)

0.00 0.00



QTY ITEM CODE DESCRIPTION PRICE 
EACH

AMOUNT

* Unidirectional Condenser Boundary Microphone (1)
* USB 3.0 Cable A to B Series 2 (6 ft.) (5)
* USB Gigabit NIC (10/100/1000) (2)
* Wireless System 10 | Gooseneck Base Transmitter | 
Series 2 (1)
* Wireless System 10 | Rack-Mount Receiver Chassis | 
Series 2 (1)

Courtroom 3C

* DCR 4ch Digital A/V Recording Software (1)
* Annotation Presentation System Receiver (Series 2) (7)
* Annotation Presentation System w/Wireless Link (Pro) 
(1)
* Audio Kit 8/8 (1)
* Boundary Array Microphone Series 3 (Black) (1)
* CAT6 Cable | Shielded | Black | 1000' (1)
* CAT6 Patch Cable (10ft.) (6)
* CAT6 Patch Cable (5ft.) (20)
* DANTE USB I/O Adapter (2ch) (1)
* DANTE Virtual Sound Card (up to 64ch) (1)
* Fixed Dome Wide Angle IP Camera | 1080p (1)
* Full Motion Wall Mount for Flat Panel Series 2 (60"-100") 
(1)
* HD IP PTZ Camera | Fixed Dome (1)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (3ft.) (10)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (6ft.) (2)
* HDMI IP Video Encoder (Single Channel) (2)
* IP to RS232 Protocol Converter for Room Control 
System (1)
* IP Video Decoder w/Multiview (1)
* iPad Ethernet + Power Adapter with Lightning Connector 
(2)
* iPad Security Mount (Black) (2)
* LAN Kit (SH) 12/25 (1)
* Matrix Feature Pack for BIS-CYNAP (1)
* Microphone Wire 22AWG (Plenum) - 500ft Roll (1)
* Network Switch w/PoE 48-port (Series 8) (1)
* Open Frame Rack | 12U | Series 2 (1)
* Power Amplifier | 4ch. 250W 70v | Series 4 (1)
* Power Distribution System (Series 2) (2)
* Professional Digital PA Mixer DANTE Capable w/8ch 
USB out and POTS/VoIP Interface (1)
* Room Control Gateway (up to 10 rooms) (1)
* Speaker Wire 16AWG (Plenum) - 500ft Roll (1)
* Unidirectional Condenser Boundary Microphone (1)
* USB 3.0 Cable A to B Series 2 (6 ft.) (5)
* USB Gigabit NIC (10/100/1000) (2)

...

1 Notes DeKalb County Magistrate Court (GA)
M-50030440

0.00 0.00



QTY ITEM CODE DESCRIPTION PRICE 
EACH

AMOUNT

Purchased on Invoice 94811
Installed on 12/08/2023

Courtroom 1C

* DCR 4ch Digital A/V Recording Software (1)
* 18" Gooseneck Microphone (Series 2) (4)
* 1U Rack Shelf | 15" Depth (2)
* 4" Active Speaker (20W) | Surface Mount | Dante (2)
* Annotation Presentation System Receiver (Series 2) (6)
* Annotation Presentation System w/Wireless Link and 
365 Office License | Pro | HDMI Only (1)
* Assisted Listening System IR SY5 Pro (1)
* Audio Kit 8/8 (1)
* CAT6 Cable | Shielded | Black | 1000' (1)
* CAT6 Patch Cable (10ft.) (6)
* CAT6 Patch Cable (5ft.) (20)
* DANTE USB I/O Adapter (2ch) (1)
* DANTE Virtual Sound Card (up to 64ch) (1)
* Fixed Dome Wide Angle IP Camera | 1080p (1)
* Full Motion Wall Mount for Flat Panel Series 2 (60"-100") 
(1)
* Gooseneck Desk Stand w/Programmable Mute Switch 
(Series 2) (3)
* HD IP PTZ Camera | Fixed Dome (1)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (3ft.) (8)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (6ft.) (6)
* HDMI IP Video Encoder (Single Channel) (2)
* IP Video Decoder w/Multiview (1)
* iPad Ethernet + Power Adapter with Lightning Connector 
(2)
* iPad Security Mount (Black) (2)
* LAN Kit (SH) 12/25 (1)
* Matrix Feature Pack for BIS-CYNAP (1)
* Microphone Shock Mount Plate w/XLRF Connector (1)
* Microphone Wire 22AWG (Plenum) - 500ft Roll (1)
* Network Switch w/PoE 24-port (Series 8) (1)
* Open Frame Rack | 12U | 2-Post | Series 2 (1)
* Personal Powered Speaker | 4.5" Black (3)
* Power Amplifier | 4ch. 250W 70v | Series 4 (1)
* Power Distribution System (Series 2) (1)
* Professional Digital PA Mixer DANTE Capable w/8ch 
USB out and POTS/VoIP Interface (1)
* Room Control Gateway (up to 3 rooms) (1)
* Speaker Wire 16AWG (Plenum) - 500ft Roll (1)
* Unidirectional Condenser Boundary Microphone (1)
* USB 3.0 Cable A to B Series 2 (6 ft.) (4)
* USB Gigabit NIC (10/100/1000) (2)
* Wall Mount for BIS-IP-HD-PTZ-FD (1)

1 Notes * Wireless System SL | 16" Gooseneck Microphone | 
Series 1 (1)
* Wireless System SL | 2-Bay Tabletop Charging Station | 
Series 1 (1)

0.00 0.00



QTY ITEM CODE DESCRIPTION PRICE 
EACH

AMOUNT

* Wireless System SL | 4-Bay Tabletop Charging Station | 
Series 1 (1)
* Wireless System SL | Bodypack Transmitter | Series 1 
(2)
* Wireless System SL | Gooseneck Base Transmitter | 
Series 1 (1)
* Wireless System SL | Handheld Microphone Transmitter 
| Series 1 (2)
* Wireless System SL | Lavalier Microphone | Series 1 (2)
* Wireless System SL | Single-Channel Rackmount 
Receiver | Series 1 (5)

1 Notes Courtroom 1D

* DCR 4ch Digital A/V Recording Software (1)
* 18" Gooseneck Microphone (Series 2) (4)
* 1U Rack Shelf | 15" Depth (2)
* 4" Active Speaker (20W) | Surface Mount | Dante (2)
* Annotation Presentation System Receiver (Series 2) (6)
* Annotation Presentation System w/Wireless Link and 
365 Office License | Pro | HDMI Only (1)
* Assisted Listening System IR SY5 Pro (1)
* Audio Kit 8/8 (1)
* CAT6 Cable | Shielded | Black | 1000' (1)
* CAT6 Patch Cable (10ft.) (6)
* CAT6 Patch Cable (5ft.) (20)
* DANTE USB I/O Adapter (2ch) (1)
* DANTE Virtual Sound Card (up to 64ch) (1)
* Fixed Dome Wide Angle IP Camera | 1080p (1)
* Full Motion Wall Mount for Flat Panel Series 2 (60"-100") 
(1)
* Gooseneck Desk Stand w/Programmable Mute Switch 
(Series 2) (3)
* HD IP PTZ Camera | Fixed Dome (1)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (3ft.) (8)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (6ft.) (6)
* HDMI IP Video Encoder (Single Channel) (2)
* IP Video Decoder w/Multiview (1)
* iPad Ethernet + Power Adapter with Lightning Connector 
(2)
* iPad Security Mount (Black) (2)
* LAN Kit (SH) 12/25 (1)
* Matrix Feature Pack for BIS-CYNAP (1)
* Microphone Shock Mount Plate w/XLRF Connector (1)
* Microphone Wire 22AWG (Plenum) - 500ft Roll (1)
* Network Switch w/PoE 24-port (Series 8) (1)
* Open Frame Rack | 12U | 2-Post | Series 2 (1)

0.00 0.00

1 Notes * Personal Powered Speaker | 4.5" Black (3)
* Power Amplifier | 4ch. 250W 70v | Series 4 (1)
* Power Distribution System (Series 2) (1)
* Professional Digital PA Mixer DANTE Capable w/8ch 
USB out and POTS/VoIP Interface (1)
* Speaker Wire 16AWG (Plenum) - 500ft Roll (1)
* Unidirectional Condenser Boundary Microphone (1)

0.00 0.00



QTY ITEM CODE DESCRIPTION PRICE 
EACH

AMOUNT

* USB 3.0 Cable A to B Series 2 (6 ft.) (4)
* USB Gigabit NIC (10/100/1000) (2)
* Wall Mount for BIS-IP-HD-PTZ-FD (1)
* Wireless System SL | 16" Gooseneck Microphone | 
Series 1 (1)
* Wireless System SL | 2-Bay Tabletop Charging Station | 
Series 1 (1)
* Wireless System SL | 4-Bay Tabletop Charging Station | 
Series 1 (1)
* Wireless System SL | Bodypack Transmitter | Series 1 
(2)
* Wireless System SL | Gooseneck Base Transmitter | 
Series 1 (1)
* Wireless System SL | Handheld Microphone Transmitter 
| Series 1 (2)
* Wireless System SL | Lavalier Microphone | Series 1 (2)
* Wireless System SL | Single-Channel Rackmount 
Receiver | Series 1 (5)

Courtroom 2C

* DCR 4ch Digital A/V Recording Software (1)
* 18" Gooseneck Microphone (Series 2) (1)
* 18" Gooseneck Microphone w/Programmable Mute Base 
& LED (Series 3) (1)
* Annotation Presentation System Receiver (Series 2) (7)
* Annotation Presentation System w/Wireless Link and 
365 Office License | Pro | HDMI Only (1)
* Assisted Listening System IR SY5 Pro (1)
* Audio Kit 8/8 (1)
* Boundary Array Microphone Series 3 (Black) (1)
* CAT6 Cable | Shielded | Black | 1000' (1)
* CAT6 Patch Cable (10ft.) (6)
* CAT6 Patch Cable (5ft.) (20)
* DANTE USB I/O Adapter (2ch) (1)
* DANTE Virtual Sound Card (up to 64ch) (1)
* Fixed Dome Wide Angle IP Camera | 1080p (1)
* Full Motion Wall Mount for Flat Panel Series 2 (60"-100") 
(1)
* HD IP PTZ Camera | Fixed Dome (1)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (3ft.) (10)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (6ft.) (2)
* HDMI IP Video Encoder (Single Channel) (2)
* IP to RS232 Protocol Converter for Room Control 
System (1)
* IP Video Decoder w/Multiview (1)
* iPad Ethernet + Power Adapter with Lightning Connector 
(2)
* iPad Security Mount (Black) (2)
* LAN Kit (SH) 12/25 (1)

1 Notes * Matrix Feature Pack for BIS-CYNAP (1)
* Microphone Shock Mount Plate w/XLRF Connector (1)

0.00 0.00



QTY ITEM CODE DESCRIPTION PRICE 
EACH

AMOUNT

* Microphone Wire 22AWG (Plenum) - 500ft Roll (1)
* Network Switch w/PoE 48-port (Series 8) (1)
* Open Frame Rack | 12U | 2-Post | Series 2 (1)
* Personal Powered Speaker | 4.5" Black (3)
* Power Amplifier | 4ch. 250W 70v | Series 4 (1)
* Power Distribution System (Series 2) (2)
* Professional Digital PA Mixer DANTE Capable w/8ch 
USB out and POTS/VoIP Interface (1)
* Speaker Wire 16AWG (Plenum) - 500ft Roll (1)
* Unidirectional Condenser Boundary Microphone (1)
* USB 3.0 Cable A to B Series 2 (6 ft.) (5)
* USB Gigabit NIC (10/100/1000) (2)
* Wireless System 10 | Gooseneck Base Transmitter | 
Series 2 (1)
* Wireless System 10 | Rack-Mount Receiver Chassis | 
Series 2 (1)

Courtroom 3C

* DCR 4ch Digital A/V Recording Software (1)
* Annotation Presentation System Receiver (Series 2) (7)
* Annotation Presentation System w/Wireless Link and 
365 Office License | Pro | HDMI Only (1)
* Audio Kit 8/8 (1)
* Boundary Array Microphone Series 3 (Black) (1)
* CAT6 Cable | Shielded | Black | 1000' (1)
* CAT6 Patch Cable (10ft.) (6)
* CAT6 Patch Cable (5ft.) (20)
* DANTE USB I/O Adapter (2ch) (1)
* DANTE Virtual Sound Card (up to 64ch) (1)
* Fixed Dome Wide Angle IP Camera | 1080p (1)
* Full Motion Wall Mount for Flat Panel Series 2 (60"-100") 
(1)
* HD IP PTZ Camera | Fixed Dome (1)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (3ft.) (10)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (6ft.) (2)
* HDMI IP Video Encoder (Single Channel) (2)
* IP to RS232 Protocol Converter for Room Control 
System (1)
* IP Video Decoder w/Multiview (1)
* iPad Ethernet + Power Adapter with Lightning Connector 
(2)
* iPad Security Mount (Black) (2)
* LAN Kit (SH) 12/25 (1)
* Matrix Feature Pack for BIS-CYNAP (1)
* Microphone Wire 22AWG (Plenum) - 500ft Roll (1)
* Network Switch w/PoE 48-port (Series 8) (1)
* Open Frame Rack | 12U | 2-Post | Series 2 (1)
* Power Amplifier | 4ch. 250W 70v | Series 4 (1)
* Power Distribution System (Series 2) (2)
* Professional Digital PA Mixer DANTE Capable w/8ch 
USB out and POTS/VoIP Interface (1)
* Room Control Gateway (up to 10 rooms) (1)



QTY ITEM CODE DESCRIPTION PRICE 
EACH

AMOUNT

1 Notes * Speaker Wire 16AWG (Plenum) - 500ft Roll (1)
* Unidirectional Condenser Boundary Microphone (1)
* USB 3.0 Cable A to B Series 2 (6 ft.) (5)
* USB Gigabit NIC (10/100/1000) (2)
* Unidirectional Condenser Boundary Microphone (1)
* USB 3.0 Cable A to B Series 2 (6 ft.) (5)
* USB Gigabit NIC (10/100/1000) (2)
* Wireless System 10 | Gooseneck Base Transmitter | 
Series 2 (1)
* Wireless System 10 | Rack-Mount Receiver Chassis | 
Series 2 (1)

0.00 0.00

...

1 Notes DeKalb County Juvenile Court (GA)
M-50030570

Purchased on Invoice #96601
Installed on: 01/05/2024

Courtroom 1

*18" Gooseneck Microphone (Series 2) (7)
*Annotation Presentation System Receiver (Series 2) (4)
*Annotation Presentation System w/Wireless Link and 365 
Office License | Pro | HDMI Only (1)
*Assisted Listening System IR SY5 Pro (1)
*Audio Kit 8/8 (1)
*CAT6 Cable | Shielded | Black | 1000' (3)
*CAT6 Patch Cable (10ft.) (14)
*CAT6 Patch Cable (5ft.) (12)
*DANTE USB I/O Adapter (2ch) (1)
*DANTE Virtual Sound Card (up to 64ch) (1)
*Full Motion Wall Mount for Flat Panel Series 2 (60""-
100"") (1)
*Gooseneck Desk Stand w/Programmable Mute Switch 
(Series 2) (5)
*HD IP PTZ Camera | Fixed Dome (2)
*HDMI Cable Series 2 (10ft.) (3)
*HDMI Cable Series 2 (6ft.) (8)
*HDMI IP Video Encoder (Single Channel) (3)
*IP Video Decoder w/Multiview (1)
*iPad Ethernet + Power Adapter with Lightning Connector 
(1)
*iPad Security Mount (Black) (1)
*LAN Kit (SH) 12/25 (1)
*Matrix Feature Pack for BIS-CYNAP (1)
*Microphone Shock Mount Plate w/XLRF Connector (2)
*Microphone Wire 22AWG (Plenum) - 500ft Roll (2)
*Network Switch w/PoE 24-port (Series 8) (1)

0.00 0.00

1 Notes *Power Amplifier | 8ch. 250W | Series 4 (1)
*Power Distribution System (Series 2) (1)
*Professional Digital PA Mixer DANTE Capable w/8ch 
USB out and POTS/VoIP Interface (1)
*Room Control Gateway (up to 3 rooms) (1)

0.00 0.00



QTY ITEM CODE DESCRIPTION PRICE 
EACH

AMOUNT

*Speaker Wire 16AWG (Plenum) - 500ft Roll (1)
*Unidirectional Condenser Boundary Microphone (1)
*USB Gigabit NIC (10/100/1000) (1)

Courtroom 3

*18" Gooseneck Microphone (Series 2 (1)
*Annotation Presentation System Receiver (Series 2) (1)
*Annotation Presentation System w/Wireless Link and 365 
Office License | Pro | HDMI Only (1)
*Assisted Listening System IR SY5 Pro (1 (7)
*Audio Kit 8/8 (1 12/25 (1)
*CAT6 Cable | Shielded | Black | 1000' (3)
*CAT6 Patch Cable (10ft.)
*CAT6 Patch Cable (5ft. (14)
*DANTE USB I/O Adapter (2ch (8)
*DANTE Virtual Sound Card (up to 64ch (1)
*Full Motion Wall Mount for Flat Panel Series 2 (60""-
100"")
*Gooseneck Desk Stand w/Programmable Mute Switch 
(Series 2 (3)
*HD IP PTZ Camera | Fixed Dome (2)
*HDMI Cable Series 2 (10ft.)
*HDMI Cable Series 2 (6ft. (3)
*HDMI IP Video Encoder (Single Channel (4)
*IP Video Decoder w/Multiview (1)
*iPad Ethernet + Power Adapter with Lightning Connector 
(1)
*iPad Security Mount (Black)
*LAN Kit (SH (1)
*Matrix Feature Pack for BIS-CYNAP (1 (12)
*Microphone Shock Mount Plate w/XLRF Connector (2 (3)
*Microphone Wire 22AWG (Plenum (1)
*Network Switch w/PoE 24-port (Series 8)
*Power Amplifier | 8ch. 250W | Series 4 (1)
*Power Distribution System (Series 2 - 500ft Roll (1)
*Professional Digital PA Mixer DANTE Capable w/8ch 
USB out and POTS/VoIP Interface (1)
*Room Control Gateway (up to 3 rooms (1)
*Speaker Wire 16AWG (Plenum - 500ft Roll (2)
*Unidirectional Condenser Boundary Microphone (1 (1)
*USB Gigabit NIC (10/100/1000)

1 Notes Courtroom 4

*18" Gooseneck Microphone (Series 2 (7)
*Annotation Presentation System Receiver (Series 2 (4)
*Annotation Presentation System w/Wireless Link and 365 
Office License | Pro | HDMI Only (1)
*Assisted Listening System IR SY5 Pro (1)
*Audio Kit 8/8 (1)
*CAT6 Cable | Shielded | Black | 1000' (3)
*CAT6 Patch Cable (10ft. (14)
*CAT6 Patch Cable (5ft. (12)

0.00 0.00



QTY ITEM CODE DESCRIPTION PRICE 
EACH

AMOUNT

*DANTE USB I/O Adapter (2ch (1)
*DANTE Virtual Sound Card (up to 64ch (1)
*Full Motion Wall Mount for Flat Panel Series 2 (60""-100"" 
(1)
*Gooseneck Desk Stand w/Programmable Mute Switch 
(Series 2 (5)
*HD IP PTZ Camera | Fixed Dome (2)
*HDMI Cable Series 2 (10ft. (3)
*HDMI Cable Series 2 (6ft. (8)
*HDMI IP Video Encoder (Single Channel (3)
*IP Video Decoder w/Multiview (1)
*iPad Ethernet + Power Adapter with Lightning Connector 
(1)
*iPad Security Mount (Black (1)
*LAN Kit (SH 12/25 (1)
*Matrix Feature Pack for BIS-CYNAP (1)
*Microphone Shock Mount Plate w/XLRF Connector (2)
*Microphone Wire 22AWG (Plenum - 500ft Roll (2)
*Network Switch w/PoE 24-port (Series 8 (1)
*Power Amplifier | 8ch. 250W | Series 4 (1)
*Power Distribution System (Series 2 (1)
*Professional Digital PA Mixer DANTE Capable w/8ch 
USB out and POTS/VoIP Interface (1)
*Room Control Gateway (up to 3 rooms (1)
*Speaker Wire 16AWG (Plenum - 500ft Roll (1)
*Unidirectional Condenser Boundary Microphone (1)
*USB Gigabit NIC (10/100/1000 (1)

Courtroom 5

*18" Gooseneck Microphone (Series 2 (7)
*Annotation Presentation System Receiver (Series 2 (4)
*Annotation Presentation System w/Wireless Link and 365 
Office License | Pro | HDMI Only (1)
*Assisted Listening System IR SY5 Pro (1)
*Audio Kit 8/8 (1)
*CAT6 Cable | Shielded | Black | 1000' (3)
*CAT6 Patch Cable (10ft. (14)
*CAT6 Patch Cable (5ft. (12)
*DANTE USB I/O Adapter (2ch (1)
*DANTE Virtual Sound Card (up to 64ch (1)

1 Notes *Full Motion Wall Mount for Flat Panel Series 2 (60""-100"" 
(1)
*Gooseneck Desk Stand w/Programmable Mute Switch 
(Series 2 (5)
*HD IP PTZ Camera | Fixed Dome (2)
*HDMI Cable Series 2 (10ft. (3)
*HDMI Cable Series 2 (6ft. (8)
*HDMI IP Video Encoder (Single Channel (3)
*IP Video Decoder w/Multiview (1)
*iPad Ethernet + Power Adapter with Lightning Connector 
(1)

0.00 0.00



QTY ITEM CODE DESCRIPTION PRICE 
EACH

AMOUNT

*iPad Security Mount (Black (1)
*LAN Kit (SH 12/25 (1)
*Matrix Feature Pack for BIS-CYNAP (1)
*Microphone Shock Mount Plate w/XLRF Connector (2)
*Microphone Wire 22AWG (Plenum - 500ft Roll (2)
*Network Switch w/PoE 24-port (Series 8 (1)
*Power Amplifier | 8ch. 250W | Series 4 (1)
*Power Distribution System (Series 2 (1)
*Professional Digital PA Mixer DANTE Capable w/8ch 
USB out and POTS/VoIP Interface (1)
*Room Control Gateway (up to 3 rooms (1)
*Speaker Wire 16AWG (Plenum - 500ft Roll (1)
*Unidirectional Condenser Boundary Microphone (1)
*USB Gigabit NIC (10/100/1000 (1)

Courtroom 6

*18" Gooseneck Microphone (Series 2 (7)
*Annotation Presentation System Receiver (Series 2 (4)
*Annotation Presentation System w/Wireless Link and 365 
Office License | Pro | HDMI Only (1)
*Assisted Listening System IR SY5 Pro (1)
*Audio Kit 8/8 (1)
*CAT6 Cable | Shielded | Black | 1000' (3)
*CAT6 Patch Cable (10ft. (14)
*CAT6 Patch Cable (5ft. (12)
*DANTE USB I/O Adapter (2ch (1)
*DANTE Virtual Sound Card (up to 64ch (1)
*Full Motion Wall Mount for Flat Panel Series 2 (60""-100"" 
(1)
*Gooseneck Desk Stand w/Programmable Mute Switch 
(Series 2 (5)
*HD IP PTZ Camera | Fixed Dome (2)
*HDMI Cable Series 2 (10ft. (3)
*HDMI Cable Series 2 (6ft. (8)
*HDMI IP Video Encoder (Single Channel (3)
*iPad Ethernet + Power Adapter with Lightning Connector 
(1)
*iPad Ethernet + Power Adapter with Lightning Connector 
(1)
*iPad Security Mount (Black (1)
*LAN Kit (SH 12/25 (1)

1 Notes *Matrix Feature Pack for BIS-CYNAP (1)
*Microphone Shock Mount Plate w/XLRF Connector (2)
*Microphone Wire 22AWG (Plenum - 500ft Roll (2)
*Network Switch w/PoE 24-port (Series 8 (1)
*Power Amplifier | 8ch. 250W | Series 4 (1)
*Power Distribution System (Series 2 (1)
*Professional Digital PA Mixer DANTE Capable w/8ch 
USB out and POTS/VoIP Interface (1)
*Room Control Gateway (up to 3 rooms (1)
*Speaker Wire 16AWG (Plenum - 500ft Roll (1)
*Unidirectional Condenser Boundary Microphone (1)

0.00 0.00



QTY ITEM CODE DESCRIPTION PRICE 
EACH

AMOUNT

*USB Gigabit NIC (10/100/1000 (1)

...

1 Notes #25-08-A-67604/M-50011270

DeKalb County Juvenile Court (GA)

Purchased on Invoice #67604/PO #929929
Invoice #68196/PO #944059
Installed on 08/19/2014

• DCR (8Ch) Digital Audio/Video Recording Software 
w/Notes & w/Software Assurance (5)

Purchased on Invoice #68359/PO #944059
Installed 02/27/2015

• DCR Live Broadcast License (5)

0.00 0.00

...

1 Notes #25-12-A-93578/M-50030641

Dekalb County Facilities Management (GA)

Purchased on Invoice #93578
Installed on 12/11/2023

Break Area 1

* CAT6 Patch Cable (5ft.) (1)
* CODEC Shelf (2)
* Desktop Scaler / Switcher (Series 3) (1)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (1.5ft.) (1)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (6ft.) (1)
* HDMI Wall Plate Kit | 12 ft. (Series 2) (1)
* Logitech Rally Microphone Pod (2)
* LRS All-In-One Video Conferencing Bar (2)
* Tilt Wall Mount for Flat Panel Series 2 (60"-100") (1)
* Wireless BYOD Device (Mini) (1)
* Wireless Keyboard & Mouse (1)

0.00 0.00

1 Notes Break Area 2

* 1U Brush Grommet Cable Pass-Through Panel (Series 
1) (1)
* 1U Rack Panel Vent (Series 1) (30)
* 1U Rack Shelf (Series 2) (5)
* 21U Rack Enclosure (1)
* 8" Drop Tile Ceiling Speakers w/Enclosure- White (Pair) 
(8)
* Annotation Presentation System w/Wireless Link (Pro) 
(4)
* CAT6 Cable | Shielded | Black | 1000' (1)
* CAT6 Patch Cable (5ft.) (1)

0.00 0.00



QTY ITEM CODE DESCRIPTION PRICE 
EACH

AMOUNT

* CODEC Shelf (2)
* DANTE USB I/O Adapter (2ch) (4)
* Desktop Scaler / Switcher (Series 3) (1)
* Forward Horizontal Lacer Bar (4 Pack) (4)
* Hard Ceiling Plate for Projector Mount (4)
* HD IP PTZ Camera | Fixed Dome (4)
* HDBaseT to HDMI Receiver with USB | Series 3 (4)
* HDMI / USB-C to HDBaseT Wall Plate Transmitter 
(Series 3) (8)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (1.5ft.) (1)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (6ft.) (27)
* HDMI Extender Kit Rack Mount Shelf (1U) (3)
* HDMI Matrix Switcher Series 4 (8in/8out) (1)
* HDMI over CAT6 Extender (Series 3) (4)
* HDMI Wall Plate Kit | 12 ft. (Series 2) (1)
* IP to Relay Protocol Converter for Room Control System 
(4)
* IP Video Decoder w/Multiview (4)
* iPad Ethernet + Power Adapter with Lightning Connector 
(4)
* iPad Security Mount (Black) (4)
* Logitech Rally Microphone Pod (2)
* LRS All-In-One Video Conferencing Bar (2)
* Network Switch w/PoE 48-port (Series 8) (1)
* Power Amplifier | 8ch. 250W | Series 4 (1)
* Power Distribution System (Series 2) (7)
* Professional Digital PA Mixer DANTE Capable w/8ch 
USB out and POTS/VoIP Interface (1)
* Projector Mount w/Extension for BIS-PRJ-6000-S3 (4)
* Rack Enclosure (4U) (4)
* Relay Control for Motorized Projection Screens (4)
* Room Control Gateway (up to 10 rooms) (1)
* Speaker Wire 16AWG (Plenum) - 500ft Roll (3)
* Tilt Wall Mount for Flat Panel Series 2 (60"-100") (1)
* USB 3.0 Cable A to B Series 2 (6 ft.) (6)
* Wireless BYOD Device (Mini) (1)
* Wireless Keyboard & Mouse (1)
* Wireless System SL | 4-Bay Tabletop Charging Station | 
Series 1 (4)
* Wireless System SL | Bodypack Transmitter | Series 1 
(8)
* Wireless System SL | Four-Channel Wall Mount 
Receiver w/ Dante Output | Series 1 (4)

1 Notes * Wireless System SL | Handheld Microphone Transmitter 
| Series 1 (8)
* Wireless System SL | Lavalier Microphone | Series 1 (8)

Break Area 4

* CAT6 Patch Cable (5ft.) (1)
* CODEC Shelf (2)
* Desktop Scaler / Switcher (Series 3) (1)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (1.5ft.) (1)

0.00 0.00



QTY ITEM CODE DESCRIPTION PRICE 
EACH

AMOUNT

* HDMI Cable Series 2 (6ft.) (1)
* HDMI Wall Plate Kit | 12 ft. (Series 2) (1)
* Logitech Rally Microphone Pod (2)
* LRS All-In-One Video Conferencing Bar (2)
* Tilt Wall Mount for Flat Panel Series 2 (60"-100") (1)
* Wireless BYOD Device (Mini) (1)
* Wireless Keyboard & Mouse (1)

Room A3102

* CAT6 Patch Cable (5ft.) (1)
* CODEC Shelf (2)
* Desktop Scaler / Switcher (Series 3) (1)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (1.5ft.) (1)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (6ft.) (1)
* HDMI Wall Plate Kit | 12 ft. (Series 2) (1)
* Logitech Rally Microphone Pod (2)
* LRS All-In-One Video Conferencing Bar (2)
* Tilt Wall Mount for Flat Panel Series 2 (60"-100") (1)
* Wireless BYOD Device (Mini) (1)
* Wireless Keyboard & Mouse (1)

Room A3103

* CAT6 Patch Cable (5ft.) (1)
* CODEC Shelf (2)
* Desktop Scaler / Switcher (Series 3) (1)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (1.5ft.) (1)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (6ft.) (1)
* HDMI Wall Plate Kit | 12 ft. (Series 2) (1)
* Logitech Rally Microphone Pod (2)
* LRS All-In-One Video Conferencing Bar (2)
* Tilt Wall Mount for Flat Panel Series 2 (60"-100") (1)
* Wireless BYOD Device (Mini) (1)
* Wireless Keyboard & Mouse (1)

1 Notes Room A1600

* CAT6 Patch Cable (5ft.) (1)
* CODEC Shelf (2)
* Desktop Scaler / Switcher (Series 3) (1)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (1.5ft.) (1)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (6ft.) (1)
* HDMI Wall Plate Kit | 12 ft. (Series 2) (1)
* Logitech Rally Microphone Pod (1)
* LRS All-In-One Video Conferencing Bar (1)
* Tilt Wall Mount for Flat Panel Series 2 (60"-100") (1)
* Wireless BYOD Device (Mini) (1)
* Wireless Keyboard & Mouse (1)

Room A2102

0.00 0.00



QTY ITEM CODE DESCRIPTION PRICE 
EACH

AMOUNT

* CAT6 Patch Cable (5ft.) (1)
* CODEC Shelf (2)
* Desktop Scaler / Switcher (Series 3) (1)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (1.5ft.) (1)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (6ft.) (1)
* HDMI Wall Plate Kit | 12 ft. (Series 2) (1)
* Logitech Rally Microphone Pod (1)
* LRS All-In-One Video Conferencing Bar (1)
* Tilt Wall Mount for Flat Panel Series 2 (60"-100") (1)
* Wireless BYOD Device (Mini) (1)
* Wireless Keyboard & Mouse (1)

Room A2103

* CAT6 Patch Cable (5ft.) (1)
* CODEC Shelf (2)
* Desktop Scaler / Switcher (Series 3) (1)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (1.5ft.) (1)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (6ft.) (1)
* HDMI Wall Plate Kit | 12 ft. (Series 2) (1)
* Logitech Rally Microphone Pod (1)
* LRS All-In-One Video Conferencing Bar (1)
* Tilt Wall Mount for Flat Panel Series 2 (60"-100") (1)
* Wireless BYOD Device (Mini) (1)
* Wireless Keyboard & Mouse (1)

Room A2219

* BIS-LRS-VCB-USB (1)
* CAT6 Patch Cable (5ft.) (1)
* CODEC Shelf (2)
* Desktop Scaler / Switcher (Series 3) (1)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (1.5ft.) (1)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (6ft.) (1)
* HDMI Wall Plate Kit | 12 ft. (Series 2) (1)
* LRS All-In-One Video Conferencing Bar (1)
* Tilt Wall Mount for Flat Panel Series 2 (60"-100") (1)
* Wireless BYOD Device (Mini) (1)
* Wireless Keyboard & Mouse (1)

1 Notes Room A2302 - Break Area 3

* CAT6 Patch Cable (5ft.) (1)
* CODEC Shelf (2)
* Desktop Scaler / Switcher (Series 3) (1)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (1.5ft.) (1)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (6ft.) (1)
* HDMI Wall Plate Kit | 12 ft. (Series 2) (1)
* Logitech Rally Microphone Pod (2)
* LRS All-In-One Video Conferencing Bar (2)
* Tilt Wall Mount for Flat Panel Series 2 (60"-100") (1)
* Wireless BYOD Device (Mini) (1)

0.00 0.00



QTY ITEM CODE DESCRIPTION PRICE 
EACH

AMOUNT

* Wireless Keyboard & Mouse (1)

Room A3102

* CAT6 Patch Cable (5ft.) (1)
* CODEC Shelf (2)
* Desktop Scaler / Switcher (Series 3) (1)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (1.5ft.) (1)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (6ft.) (1)
* HDMI Wall Plate Kit | 12 ft. (Series 2) (1)
* Logitech Rally Microphone Pod (1)
* LRS All-In-One Video Conferencing Bar (1)
* Tilt Wall Mount for Flat Panel Series 2 (60"-100") (1)
* Wireless BYOD Device (Mini) (1)
* Wireless Keyboard & Mouse (1)

Room A3236

* CAT6 Patch Cable (5ft.) (1)
* CODEC Shelf (2)
* Desktop Scaler / Switcher (Series 3) (1)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (1.5ft.) (1)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (6ft.) (1)
* HDMI Wall Plate Kit | 12 ft. (Series 2) (1)
* Logitech Rally Microphone Pod (2)
* LRS All-In-One Video Conferencing Bar (2)
* Tilt Wall Mount for Flat Panel Series 2 (60"-100") (1)
* Wireless BYOD Device (Mini) (1)
* Wireless Keyboard & Mouse (1)

Room A3237

* CAT6 Patch Cable (5ft.) (1)
* CODEC Shelf (2)
* Desktop Scaler / Switcher (Series 3) (1)

1 Notes * HDMI Cable Series 2 (1.5ft.) (1)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (6ft.) (1)
* HDMI Wall Plate Kit | 12 ft. (Series 2) (1)
* Logitech Rally Microphone Pod (2)
* LRS All-In-One Video Conferencing Bar (2)
* Tilt Wall Mount for Flat Panel Series 2 (60"-100") (1)
* Wireless BYOD Device (Mini) (1)
* Wireless Keyboard & Mouse (1)

Room A3400A

*CAT6 Patch Cable (5ft.) (1)
*Desktop Scaler / Switcher (Series 3) (1)
*HDMI Cable Series 2 (1.5ft.) (1)

0.00 0.00



QTY ITEM CODE DESCRIPTION PRICE 
EACH

AMOUNT

*HDMI Cable Series 2 (6ft.) (1)
*HDMI Wall Plate Kit | 12 ft. (Series 2) (1)
*LRS All-In-One Video Conferencing Bar (1)
*LRS Mic Pod w/ Mount (Black) (1)
*Single AV Wall Codec Shelf (with Glass) (2)
*Tilt Wall Mount for Flat Panel Series 2 (60"-100") (1)
*Wireless BYOD Device (Mini) (1)
*Wireless Keyboard & Mouse (1)

Room A3400B

* CAT6 Patch Cable (5ft.) (1)
* CODEC Shelf (2)
* Desktop Scaler / Switcher (Series 3) (1)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (1.5ft.) (1)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (6ft.) (1)
* HDMI Wall Plate Kit | 12 ft. (Series 2) (1)
* Logitech Rally Microphone Pod (1)
* LRS All-In-One Video Conferencing Bar (1)
* Tilt Wall Mount for Flat Panel Series 2 (60"-100") (1)
* Wireless BYOD Device (Mini) (1)
* Wireless Keyboard & Mouse (1)

Room B0021

* CAT6 Patch Cable (5ft.) (1)
* CODEC Shelf (2)
* Desktop Scaler / Switcher (Series 3) (1)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (1.5ft.) (1)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (6ft.) (1)
* HDMI Wall Plate Kit | 12 ft. (Series 2) (1)
* Logitech Rally Microphone Pod (1)
* LRS All-In-One Video Conferencing Bar (1)
* Tilt Wall Mount for Flat Panel Series 2 (60"-100") (1)
* Wireless BYOD Device (Mini) (1)
* Wireless Keyboard & Mouse (1)

1 Notes Room B0022

* CAT6 Patch Cable (5ft.) (1)
* CODEC Shelf (2)
* Desktop Scaler / Switcher (Series 3) (1)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (1.5ft.) (1)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (6ft.) (1)
* HDMI Wall Plate Kit | 12 ft. (Series 2) (1)
* Logitech Rally Microphone Pod (2)
* LRS All-In-One Video Conferencing Bar (2)
* Tilt Wall Mount for Flat Panel Series 2 (60"-100") (1)
* Wireless BYOD Device (Mini) (1)
* Wireless Keyboard & Mouse (1)

Room B0042

0.00 0.00



QTY ITEM CODE DESCRIPTION PRICE 
EACH

AMOUNT

* CAT6 Patch Cable (5ft.) (1)
* CODEC Shelf (2)
* Desktop Scaler / Switcher (Series 3) (1)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (1.5ft.) (1)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (6ft.) (1)
* HDMI Wall Plate Kit | 12 ft. (Series 2) (1)
* Logitech Rally Microphone Pod (3)
* LRS All-In-One Video Conferencing Bar (1)
* Tilt Wall Mount for Flat Panel Series 2 (60"-100") (1)
* Wireless BYOD Device (Mini) (1)
* Wireless Keyboard & Mouse (1)

Room B1100C

* CAT6 Patch Cable (5ft.) (1)
* CODEC Shelf (2)
* Desktop Scaler / Switcher (Series 3) (1)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (1.5ft.) (1)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (6ft.) (1)
* HDMI Wall Plate Kit | 12 ft. (Series 2) (1)
* Logitech Rally Microphone Pod (1)
* LRS All-In-One Video Conferencing Bar (1)
* Tilt Wall Mount for Flat Panel Series 2 (60"-100") (1)
* Wireless BYOD Device (Mini) (1)
* Wireless Keyboard & Mouse (1)

Room B1113A

* CAT6 Patch Cable (5ft.) (1)
* CODEC Shelf (2)
* Desktop Scaler / Switcher (Series 3) (1)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (1.5ft.) (1)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (6ft.) (1)
* HDMI Wall Plate Kit | 12 ft. (Series 2) (1)
* Logitech Rally Microphone Pod (1)
* LRS All-In-One Video Conferencing Bar (1)
* Tilt Wall Mount for Flat Panel Series 2 (60"-100") (1)
* Wireless BYOD Device (Mini) (1)
* Wireless Keyboard & Mouse (1)

1 Notes Room B2114

* CAT6 Patch Cable (5ft.) (1)
* CODEC Shelf (2)
* Desktop Scaler / Switcher (Series 3) (1)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (1.5ft.) (1)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (6ft.) (1)
* HDMI Wall Plate Kit | 12 ft. (Series 2) (1)
* Logitech Rally Microphone Pod (2)
* LRS All-In-One Video Conferencing Bar (2)
* Tilt Wall Mount for Flat Panel Series 2 (60"-100") (1)

0.00 0.00
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* Wireless BYOD Device (Mini) (1)
* Wireless Keyboard & Mouse (1)

Room B3112

* CAT6 Patch Cable (5ft.) (1)
* CODEC Shelf (2)
* Desktop Scaler / Switcher (Series 3) (1)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (1.5ft.) (1)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (6ft.) (1)
* HDMI Wall Plate Kit | 12 ft. (Series 2) (1)
* Logitech Rally Microphone Pod (1)
* LRS All-In-One Video Conferencing Bar (1)
* Tilt Wall Mount for Flat Panel Series 2 (60"-100") (1)
* Wireless BYOD Device (Mini) (1)
* Wireless Keyboard & Mouse (1)

Room B3113

* CAT6 Patch Cable (5ft.) (1)
* CODEC Shelf (2)
* Desktop Scaler / Switcher (Series 3) (1)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (1.5ft.) (1)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (6ft.) (1)
* HDMI Wall Plate Kit | 12 ft. (Series 2) (1)
* Logitech Rally Microphone Pod (1)
* LRS All-In-One Video Conferencing Bar (1)
* Tilt Wall Mount for Flat Panel Series 2 (60"-100") (1)
* Wireless BYOD Device (Mini) (1)
* Wireless Keyboard & Mouse (1)

...

1 Notes #25-06-A-89872/M-50024644

DeKalb County Probate Court (GA)

Purchased on Invoice #89872
Installed on 06/17/2022

* DCR 4ch Digital A/V Recording Software (1)
* 18" Gooseneck Microphone (Series 2) (5)

0.00 0.00

1 Notes * 19" Rack Shelf for BIS-CYNAP (1 - 19" RACK SHELF ) 
(1)
* 1-Port USB Line Driver (1 - 1-PORT USB LINE DRIVER 
) (1)
* 1U Rack Shelf (Series 2) (1 - 1U RACK ) (1)
* 3x1 HDMI/VGA Input Switcher | HDBaseT Tx (S/N: 
0070297818080800096 // 0070297817091500019 // 
0070297818100300030 ) (3)
* 8" Drop Tile Ceiling Speakers w/Enclosure- White (Pair) 
(6)
* 8" Touch Panel for Room Control System (Black) (S/N: 

0.00 0.00



QTY ITEM CODE DESCRIPTION PRICE 
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0760304120102900066 ) (1)
* Annotation Presentation System w/Wireless Link (Series 
2) (S/N: 1113017 ) (1)
* Assisted Listening System IR SY5 Pro (S/N: C02711 ) 
(1)
* Boundary Array Microphone Series 2 (Black) (1)
* CAT6 Cable | Shielded | Black | 1000' (1.5)
* CAT6 Patch Cable (10ft.) (8)
* CAT6 Patch Cable (5ft.) (46)
* DANTE USB I/O Adapter (2ch) (S/N: DIOUSB-AU-
537742 ) (1)
* DANTE Virtual Sound Card (up to 64ch) (1)
* Desktop Mount for Room Control 8" Touch Panels (S/N: 
0760304521010600239 ) (1)
* Digital Presentation Scaler/Switcher (5 in / 2 out) Series 
2 (S/N: 0070298521101300233 // 0070298119030600872 
) (1)
* Fixed Wall Mount for Flat Panel Series 2 (13" to 27") (3)
* Flush Mount Cable Cubby (3)
* Full Motion Wall Mount for Flat Panel Series 2 (60"-100") 
(2)
* Gooseneck Desk Stand w/Programmable Mute Switch 
(Series 2) (3)
* HD IP PTZ Camera | Fixed Dome (S/N: B8A44F4A9D6B 
) (1)
* HDBaseT to HDMI Receiver (Series 2) (S/N: 
0070295521100601393 // 0070295521100601386 // 
0070295521100601403 // 0070295521100601400 // 
0070295521111700640 ) (5)
* HDBaseT to HDMI Receiver with Audio Out | Series 4 (1)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (3ft.) (7)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (6ft.) (9)
* HDMI over CAT6 Extender (Series 3) (S/N: 
0140317221100800448 ) (1)
* HDMI to HDBaseT Distribution Amplifier (1in/8out) (S/N: 
0070297321111700853 ) (1)
* IP Camera (S/N: B8A44F287CB9 + 1 LENS ) (1)
* IP to IR Protocol Converter for Room Control System 
(Series 2) (1 - IP - IR PROTOCOL KIT ) (1)
* IP to RS232 Protocol Converter for Room Control 
System (1 - IP TO RS232 PROTOCOL CONVERTER ) (1)
* IP Video Decoder w/Multiview (Series 2) (S/N: 
00900BA77C33 ) (1)
* Microphone Shock Mount Plate w/XLRF Connector (2)
* Microphone Wire 22AWG (Plenum) - 500ft Roll (2)

1 Notes * Network Switch w/PoE 24-port (Series 8) (1)
* Open Frame Rack | 8U | Series 2 (1)
* Power Amplifier | 4ch. 250W 70v | Series 4 (1)
* Power Distribution System (Series 2) (1)
* Professional Digital PA Mixer DANTE Capable w/8ch 
USB out (1)
* Room Control Gateway (up to 3 rooms) (S/N: 
0740318421120200518 ) (1)

0.00 0.00



QTY ITEM CODE DESCRIPTION PRICE 
EACH

AMOUNT

* Speaker Wire 16AWG (Plenum) - 500ft Roll (3)
* Unidirectional Condenser Boundary Microphone (1 - UNI 
COND BOUND MIC ) (1)
* UPS 8 Outlet/1500VA 2RU | Optional External Battery 
Pack (1)
* USB Gigabit NIC (10/100/1000) (S/N: AH7A2112016231 
) (1)
* USB Video Capture Device (Series 2) *not Composite* 
(S/N: 374533 ) (1)
* Wireless System SL | 2-Bay Tabletop Charging Station | 
Series 1 (1 - 2-BAY TABLETOP CHARGING STATION ) 
(1)
* Wireless System SL | Handheld Microphone Transmitter 
| Series 1 (S/N: 1471129398 ) (1)
* Wireless System SL | Two-Channel Wall Mount Receiver 
w/ Dante Output | Series 1 (1)

...

1 Notes Dekalb County State Court (GA)
M-50031484

Purchased on Invoice #97512
Installed on 03/12/2024

Courtroom 2A

* DCR 4ch Digital A/V Recording Software (1)
* 400W 4Ch Rackmount Amplifier | 1U (1)
* 48-port Network Switch | 40x 1GB | 40x PoE+ (480w) (1)
* 6' Shielded CAT6 Patch Cable | Plenum (20)
* 65"-100" Commercial Grade Full Motion Wall Mount | 
275lbs Max (1)
* 9' Shielded CAT6 Patch Cable | Plenum (6)
* Annotation Presentation System Receiver (Series 2) (7)
* Annotation Presentation System w/Wireless Link and 
365 Office License | Pro | HDMI Only (1)
* Boundary Array Microphone Series 3 (Black) (1)
* CAT6 Cable | Shielded | Black | 1000' (3)
* DANTE USB I/O Adapter (2ch) (1)
* DANTE Virtual Sound Card (up to 64ch) (1)
* Ethernet + Power USB-C Adapter for 10th Generation 
iPad (Black) (2)
* Fixed Dome Wide Angle IP Camera | 1080p (Series 2) 
(1)
* Fold Flat Metal 10-27" Monitor Desk Stand | VESA 
Compatible (75x75mm 100x100mm) (3)

0.00 0.00

1 Notes * HD IP PTZ Camera | Fixed Dome (1)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (3ft.) (10)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (6ft.) (2)
* HDMI IP Video Encoder (Single Channel) (2)
* IP Video Decoder w/Multiview (1)
* IP to RS232 Protocol Converter for Room Control 
System (1)
* IP to IR Protocol Converter for Room Control System (1)

0.00 0.00



QTY ITEM CODE DESCRIPTION PRICE 
EACH

AMOUNT

* iPad Security Mount (Black) (2)
* Matrix Feature Pack for BIS-CYNAP (1)
* Microphone Wire 22AWG (Plenum) - 500ft Roll (1)
* Open Frame Rack | 12U | 2-Post | Series 2 (1)
* Power Distribution System (Series 2) (2)
* Professional Digital PA Mixer DANTE Capable w/8ch 
USB out and POTS/VoIP Interface (1)
* Speaker Wire 16AWG (Plenum) - 500ft Roll (1)
* Unidirectional Condenser Boundary Microphone (1)
* USB 3.0 Cable A to B Series 2 (6 ft.) (5)
* USB Gigabit NIC (10/100/1000) (2)

Courtroom 2B

* DCR 4ch Digital A/V Recording Software (1)
* 400W 4Ch Rackmount Amplifier | 1U (1)
* 48-port Network Switch | 40x 1GB | 40x PoE+ (480w) (1)
* 6' Shielded CAT6 Patch Cable | Plenum (20)
* 65"-100" Commercial Grade Full Motion Wall Mount | 
275lbs Max (1)
* 9' Shielded CAT6 Patch Cable | Plenum (6)
* Annotation Presentation System Receiver (Series 2) (7)
* Annotation Presentation System w/Wireless Link and 
365 Office License | Pro | HDMI Only (1)
* Boundary Array Microphone Series 3 (Black) (1)
* CAT6 Cable | Shielded | Black | 1000' (3)
* DANTE USB I/O Adapter (2ch) (1)
* DANTE Virtual Sound Card (up to 64ch) (1)
* Ethernet + Power USB-C Adapter for 10th Generation 
iPad (Black) (2)
* Fixed Dome Wide Angle IP Camera | 1080p (Series 2) 
(1)
* Fold Flat Metal 10-27" Monitor Desk Stand | VESA 
Compatible (75x75mm 100x100mm) (3)
* HD IP PTZ Camera | Fixed Dome (1)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (3ft.) (10)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (6ft.) (2)
* HDMI IP Video Encoder (Single Channel) (2)
* IP Video Decoder w/Multiview (1)
* IP to RS232 Protocol Converter for Room Control 
System (1)
* IP to IR Protocol Converter for Room Control System (1)
* IP to IR Protocol Converter for Room Control System (1)
* iPad Security Mount (Black) (2)
* Matrix Feature Pack for BIS-CYNAP (1)
* Microphone Wire 22AWG (Plenum) - 500ft Roll (1)
* Open Frame Rack | 12U | 2-Post | Series 2 (1)

1 Notes * Power Distribution System (Series 2) (2)
* Professional Digital PA Mixer DANTE Capable w/8ch 
USB out and POTS/VoIP Interface (1)
* Speaker Wire 16AWG (Plenum) - 500ft Roll (1)
* Unidirectional Condenser Boundary Microphone (1)

0.00 0.00



QTY ITEM CODE DESCRIPTION PRICE 
EACH

AMOUNT

* USB 3.0 Cable A to B Series 2 (6 ft.) (5)
* USB Gigabit NIC (10/100/1000) (2)

Courtroom 2D

* DCR 4ch Digital A/V Recording Software (1)
* 400W 4Ch Rackmount Amplifier | 1U (1)
* 48-port Network Switch | 40x 1GB | 40x PoE+ (480w) (1)
* 6' Shielded CAT6 Patch Cable | Plenum (20)
* 65"-100" Commercial Grade Full Motion Wall Mount | 
275lbs Max (1)
* 9' Shielded CAT6 Patch Cable | Plenum (6)
* Annotation Presentation System Receiver (Series 2) (7)
* Annotation Presentation System w/Wireless Link and 
365 Office License | Pro | HDMI Only (1)
* Boundary Array Microphone Series 3 (Black) (1)
* CAT6 Cable | Shielded | Black | 1000' (3)
* DANTE USB I/O Adapter (2ch) (1)
* DANTE Virtual Sound Card (up to 64ch) (1)
* Ethernet + Power USB-C Adapter for 10th Generation 
iPad (Black) (2)
* Fixed Dome Wide Angle IP Camera | 1080p (Series 2) 
(1)
* Fold Flat Metal 10-27" Monitor Desk Stand | VESA 
Compatible (75x75mm 100x100mm) (3)
* HD IP PTZ Camera | Fixed Dome (1)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (3ft.) (10)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (6ft.) (2)
* HDMI IP Video Encoder (Single Channel) (2)
* IP Video Decoder w/Multiview (1)
* IP to RS232 Protocol Converter for Room Control 
System (1)
* IP to IR Protocol Converter for Room Control System (1)
* iPad Security Mount (Black) (2)
* Matrix Feature Pack for BIS-CYNAP (1)
* Microphone Wire 22AWG (Plenum) - 500ft Roll (1)
* Open Frame Rack | 12U | 2-Post | Series 2 (1)
* Power Distribution System (Series 2) (2)
* Professional Digital PA Mixer DANTE Capable w/8ch 
USB out and POTS/VoIP Interface (1)
* Speaker Wire 16AWG (Plenum) - 500ft Roll (1)
* Unidirectional Condenser Boundary Microphone (1)
* USB 3.0 Cable A to B Series 2 (6 ft.) (5)
* USB Gigabit NIC (10/100/1000) (2)

Courtroom 3B

* DCR 4ch Digital A/V Recording Software (1)
* 400W 4Ch Rackmount Amplifier | 1U (1)
* 48-port Network Switch | 40x 1GB | 40x PoE+ (480w) (1)

1 Notes * 6' Shielded CAT6 Patch Cable | Plenum (20)
* 65"-100" Commercial Grade Full Motion Wall Mount | 

0.00 0.00



QTY ITEM CODE DESCRIPTION PRICE 
EACH

AMOUNT

275lbs Max (1)
* 9' Shielded CAT6 Patch Cable | Plenum (6)
* Annotation Presentation System Receiver (Series 2) (7)
* Annotation Presentation System w/Wireless Link and 
365 Office License | Pro | HDMI Only (1)
* Boundary Array Microphone Series 3 (Black) (1)
* CAT6 Cable | Shielded | Black | 1000' (3)
* DANTE USB I/O Adapter (2ch) (1)
* DANTE Virtual Sound Card (up to 64ch) (1)
* Ethernet + Power USB-C Adapter for 10th Generation 
iPad (Black) (2)
* Fixed Dome Wide Angle IP Camera | 1080p (Series 2) 
(1)
* Fold Flat Metal 10-27" Monitor Desk Stand | VESA 
Compatible (75x75mm 100x100mm) (3)
* HD IP PTZ Camera | Fixed Dome (1)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (3ft.) (10)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (6ft.) (2)
* HDMI IP Video Encoder (Single Channel) (2)
* IP Video Decoder w/Multiview (1)
* IP to RS232 Protocol Converter for Room Control 
System (1)
* IP to IR Protocol Converter for Room Control System (1)
* iPad Security Mount (Black) (2)
* Matrix Feature Pack for BIS-CYNAP (1)
* Microphone Wire 22AWG (Plenum) - 500ft Roll (1)
* Open Frame Rack | 12U | 2-Post | Series 2 (1)
* Power Distribution System (Series 2) (2)
* Professional Digital PA Mixer DANTE Capable w/8ch 
USB out and POTS/VoIP Interface (1)
* Speaker Wire 16AWG (Plenum) - 500ft Roll (1)
* Unidirectional Condenser Boundary Microphone (1)
* USB 3.0 Cable A to B Series 2 (6 ft.) (5)
* USB Gigabit NIC (10/100/1000) (2)

Courtroom 3D

* DCR 4ch Digital A/V Recording Software (1)
* 400W 4Ch Rackmount Amplifier | 1U (1)
* 48-port Network Switch | 40x 1GB | 40x PoE+ (480w) (1)
* 6' Shielded CAT6 Patch Cable | Plenum (20)
* 65"-100" Commercial Grade Full Motion Wall Mount | 
275lbs Max (1)
* 9' Shielded CAT6 Patch Cable | Plenum (6)
* Annotation Presentation System Receiver (Series 2) (7)
* Annotation Presentation System w/Wireless Link and 
365 Office License | Pro | HDMI Only (1)
* Boundary Array Microphone Series 3 (Black) (1)
* CAT6 Cable | Shielded | Black | 1000' (3)
* DANTE USB I/O Adapter (2ch) (1)
* DANTE Virtual Sound Card (up to 64ch) (1)
* Ethernet + Power USB-C Adapter for 10th Generation 
iPad (Black) (2)



QTY ITEM CODE DESCRIPTION PRICE 
EACH

AMOUNT

1 Notes * Fixed Dome Wide Angle IP Camera | 1080p (Series 2) 
(1)
* Fold Flat Metal 10-27" Monitor Desk Stand | VESA 
Compatible (75x75mm 100x100mm) (3)
* HD IP PTZ Camera | Fixed Dome (1)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (3ft.) (10)
* HDMI Cable Series 2 (6ft.) (2)
* IP Video Decoder w/Multiview (1)
* IP to RS232 Protocol Converter for Room Control 
System (1)
* IP to IR Protocol Converter for Room Control System (1)
* iPad Security Mount (Black) (2)
* Matrix Feature Pack for BIS-CYNAP (1)
* Microphone Wire 22AWG (Plenum) - 500ft Roll (1)
* Open Frame Rack | 12U | 2-Post | Series 2 (1)
* Power Distribution System (Series 2) (2)
* Professional Digital PA Mixer DANTE Capable w/8ch 
USB out and POTS/VoIP Interface (1)
* Speaker Wire 16AWG (Plenum) - 500ft Roll (1)
* Unidirectional Condenser Boundary Microphone (1)
* USB 3.0 Cable A to B Series 2 (6 ft.) (5)
* USB Gigabit NIC (10/100/1000) (2)
* USB Gigabit NIC (10/100/1000) (2)

0.00 0.00

...

1 Notes DeKalb County Probate Court (GA)
M-50031860

Purchased on Invoice #98558
Installed on 05/07/2024

Probate Courtroom 1A

* Fixed Monitor Desk Mount | 100x100 VESA (1)
* HDBaseT to HDMI Receiver (Series 2) (1)
* HDMI Cable (3ft) (1)

0.00 0.00

...

1 Notes DeKalb County Magistrate Court (GA)
M-50031902

Purchased on Invoice #98567
Installed on 05/23/2024

Camp Circle - Courtroom A

* DCR 4ch Digital A/V Recording Software (1)
* 18" Gooseneck Microphone (Series 2) (4)
* 1U Rack Shelf | 15" Depth (1)

0.00 0.00

1 Notes * 48-port Network Switch | 2x 10GB | 48x PoE+ (960w) (1)
* 500W 4Ch Networked Rackmount Power Amplifier | 2U 
(1)
* Annotation Presentation System Receiver (Series 2) (6)
* Annotation Presentation System w/Wireless Link and 

0.00 0.00



QTY ITEM CODE DESCRIPTION PRICE 
EACH

AMOUNT

365 Office License | Pro | HDMI Only (1)
* CAT6 Cable | Shielded | Black | 1000' (1)
* CAT6A Patch Cable | Shielded (15ft) (6)
* DANTE USB I/O Adapter (2ch) (1)
* DANTE Virtual Sound Card (up to 64ch) (1)
* Digital Document Camera (Gen.6) (1)
* Ethernet + Power USB-C Adapter for 10th Generation 
iPad (Black) (2)
* HD IP PTZ Camera | Fixed Dome (2)
* HDMI Cable (15ft) (1)
* HDMI Cable (3ft) (8)
* IP to IR Protocol Converter for Room Control System 
(Series 2) (1)
* iPad Security Mount (Black) (2)
* Matrix Feature Pack for BIS-CYNAP (1)
* Microphone Wire 22AWG (Plenum) - 500ft Roll (1)
* PoE 4K HDMI IP Video Encoder (Single Channel) (2)
* PoE 4K IP Video Decoder w/ 8-Stream Multiview and 
Audio Out (1)
* Power Distribution System (Series 2) (1)
* Room Control Gateway (up to 3 rooms) (1)
* Unidirectional Condenser Boundary Microphone (1)
* USB Gigabit NIC (10/100/1000) (3)
* Video Management Software IP Core License (Series 2) 
(2)

Camp Circle - Courtroom B

* DCR 4ch Digital A/V Recording Software (1)
* 18" Gooseneck Microphone (Series 2) (4)
* 1U Rack Shelf | 15" Depth (1)
* 48-port Network Switch | 2x 10GB | 48x PoE+ (960w) (1)
* 500W 4Ch Networked Rackmount Power Amplifier | 2U 
(1)
* Annotation Presentation System Receiver (Series 2) (6)
* Annotation Presentation System w/Wireless Link and 
365 Office License | Pro | HDMI Only (1)
* CAT6 Cable | Shielded | Black | 1000' (1)
* CAT6A Patch Cable | Shielded (15ft) (6)
* DANTE USB I/O Adapter (2ch) (1)
* DANTE Virtual Sound Card (up to 64ch) (1)
* Digital Document Camera (Gen.6) (1)
* Ethernet + Power USB-C Adapter for 10th Generation 
iPad (Black) (2)
* HD IP PTZ Camera | Fixed Dome (2)
* HDMI Cable (15ft) (1)
* HDMI Cable (3ft) (8)
* IP to IR Protocol Converter for Room Control System 
(Series 2) (1)
* iPad Security Mount (Black) (2)
* Matrix Feature Pack for BIS-CYNAP (1)
* Microphone Wire 22AWG (Plenum) - 500ft Roll (1)



QTY ITEM CODE DESCRIPTION PRICE 
EACH

AMOUNT

1 Notes * PoE 4K HDMI IP Video Encoder (Single Channel) (2)
* PoE 4K IP Video Decoder w/ 8-Stream Multiview and 
Audio Out (1)
* Power Distribution System (Series 2) (1)
* Room Control Gateway (up to 3 rooms) (1)
* Unidirectional Condenser Boundary Microphone (1)
* USB Gigabit NIC (10/100/1000) (3)
* Video Management Software IP Core License (Series 2) 
(2)

Camp Circle - Courtroom E

* DCR 4ch Digital A/V Recording Software (1)
* 18" Gooseneck Microphone (Series 2) (5)
* 1U Rack Shelf | 15" Depth (1)
* 48-port Network Switch | 2x 10GB | 48x PoE+ (960w) (1)
* 500W 4Ch Networked Rackmount Power Amplifier | 2U 
(1)
* Annotation Presentation System Receiver (Series 2) (7)
* Annotation Presentation System w/Wireless Link and 
365 Office License | Pro | HDMI Only (1)
* CAT6 Cable | Shielded | Black | 1000' (1)
* CAT6A Patch Cable | Shielded (15ft) (6)
* DANTE USB I/O Adapter (2ch) (1)
* DANTE Virtual Sound Card (up to 64ch) (1)
* Digital Document Camera (Gen.6) (1)
* Ethernet + Power USB-C Adapter for 10th Generation 
iPad (Black) (2)
* Fixed Dome Wide Angle IP Camera | 1080p (Series 2) 
(1)
* Gooseneck Desk Stand w/Programmable Mute Switch 
(Series 2) (2)
* HD IP PTZ Camera | Fixed Dome (1)
* HDMI Cable (15ft) (1)
* HDMI Cable (3ft) (10)
* IP to IR Protocol Converter for Room Control System 
(Series 2) (1)
* iPad Security Mount (Black) (2)
* Matrix Feature Pack for BIS-CYNAP (1)
* Microphone Shock Mount Plate w/XLRF Connector (1)
* Microphone Wire 22AWG (Plenum) - 500ft Roll (1)
* PoE 4K HDMI IP Video Encoder (Single Channel) (3)
* PoE 4K IP Video Decoder w/ 8-Stream Multiview and 
Audio Out (1)
* Power Distribution System (Series 2) (1)
* Room Control Gateway (up to 3 rooms) (1)
* Unidirectional Condenser Boundary Microphone (1)
* USB Gigabit NIC (10/100/1000) (3)
* Video Management Software IP Core License (Series 2) 
(2)

0.00 0.00

...

1 Notes #25-06-A-98308/M-50031953 0.00 0.00



QTY ITEM CODE DESCRIPTION PRICE 
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Dekalb County State Court

Purchased on Invoice #98308
Installed on 06/21/2024

Courtroom B-8

* DCR 4ch Digital A/V Recording Software (1)
* 18" Gooseneck Microphone (Series 2) (5)
* 18" Gooseneck Microphone w/Programmable Mute Base 
& LED (Series 3) (1)
* 1U Brush Grommet Cable Pass-Through Panel (Series 
1) (1)
* 1U Rack Shelf | 15" Depth (1)
* 2 Mic/Line In x 2 Out (XLR) Dante Wall Plate (White and 
Black Faceplates Included) (1)
* 40"-80" Full Motion Wall Mount with 40" Extension Arm 
and 180 Degree Pivot | 110lbs Max (1)
* 48-port Network Switch | 40x 1GB | 40x PoE+ (480w) (1)
* Annotation Presentation System Receiver (Series 2) (7)
* Annotation Presentation System w/Wireless Link and 
365 Office License | Pro | HDMI Only (1)
* CAT6 Cable | Shielded | Black | 1000' (2)
* CAT6A Patch Cable | Shielded (10ft) (16)
* CAT6A Patch Cable | Shielded (6ft) (15)
* DANTE Network Monitor (1)
* DANTE USB I/O Adapter (2ch) (1)
* DANTE Virtual Sound Card (up to 64ch) (1)
* Digital Document Camera (Gen.6) (1)
* Ethernet + Power USB-C Adapter for 10th Generation 
iPad (Black) (2)
* Forward Horizontal Lacer Bar (4 Pack) (1)
* Gooseneck Desk Stand w/Programmable Mute Switch 
(Series 2) (2)
* HD IP PTZ Camera | Fixed Dome (2)
* HDMI Cable (15ft) (1)
* HDMI Cable (6ft) (14)
* Inverted LCD/DLP Projector Mount (1)
* IP to IR Protocol Converter for Room Control System 
(Series 2) (1)
* IP to Relay Protocol Converter for Room Control System 
(1)
* IP Video Decoder w/Multiview (1)
* iPad Security Mount (Black) (2)
* Low Voltage Electric Projector Screen Control Module 
(Includes 3-Button Switch) (1)
* Matrix Feature Pack for BIS-CYNAP (1)
* Microphone Wire 22AWG (Plenum) - 500ft Roll (2)
* Multi-Channel Audio Amplifier (4ch. 4/8 ohm & 70 volt) 
(1)
* PC Speakers (Series 2) (1)
* PoE 4K HDMI IP Video Encoder (Single Channel) (3)
* Power Distribution System (Series 2) (1)



QTY ITEM CODE DESCRIPTION PRICE 
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* Room Control Gateway (up to 3 rooms) (1)
* Single Gang Blank Wall Plate (1)
* Unidirectional Condenser Boundary Microphone (1)
* USB Gigabit NIC (10/100/1000) (3)

Courtroom B-9

* DCR 4ch Digital A/V Recording Software (1)
* 18" Gooseneck Microphone (Series 2) (5)
* 18" Gooseneck Microphone w/Programmable Mute Base 
& LED (Series 3) (1)
* 1U Brush Grommet Cable Pass-Through Panel (Series 
1) (1)
* 1U Rack Shelf | 15" Depth (1)
* 2 Mic/Line In x 2 Out (XLR) Dante Wall Plate (White and 
Black Faceplates Included) (1)
* 40"-80" Full Motion Wall Mount with 40" Extension Arm 
and 180 Degree Pivot | 110lbs Max (1)
* 48-port Network Switch | 40x 1GB | 40x PoE+ (480w) (1)
* Annotation Presentation System Receiver (Series 2) (7)
* Annotation Presentation System w/Wireless Link and 
365 Office License | Pro | HDMI Only (1)
* CAT6 Cable | Shielded | Black | 1000' (2)
* CAT6A Patch Cable | Shielded (10ft) (16)
* CAT6A Patch Cable | Shielded (6ft) (15)
* DANTE Network Monitor (1)
* DANTE USB I/O Adapter (2ch) (1)
* DANTE Virtual Sound Card (up to 64ch) (1)
* Digital Document Camera (Gen.6) (1)
* Ethernet + Power USB-C Adapter for 10th Generation 
iPad (Black) (2)
* Forward Horizontal Lacer Bar (4 Pack) (1)
* Gooseneck Desk Stand w/Programmable Mute Switch 
(Series 2) (2)
* HD IP PTZ Camera | Fixed Dome (2)
* HDMI Cable (15ft) (1)
* HDMI Cable (6ft) (14)
* Inverted LCD/DLP Projector Mount (1)
* IP to IR Protocol Converter for Room Control System 
(Series 2) (1)
* IP to Relay Protocol Converter for Room Control System 
(1)
* IP Video Decoder w/Multiview (1)
* iPad Security Mount (Black) (2)
* Low Voltage Electric Projector Screen Control Module 
(Includes 3-Button Switch) (1)
* Matrix Feature Pack for BIS-CYNAP (1)
* Microphone Wire 22AWG (Plenum) - 500ft Roll (2)
* Multi-Channel Audio Amplifier (4ch. 4/8 ohm & 70 volt) 
(1)
* PC Speakers (Series 2) (1)
* PoE 4K HDMI IP Video Encoder (Single Channel) (3)
* Power Distribution System (Series 2) (1)



QTY ITEM CODE DESCRIPTION PRICE 
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* Room Control Gateway (up to 3 rooms) (1)
* Single Gang Blank Wall Plate (1)
* Unidirectional Condenser Boundary Microphone (1)

1 Notes * USB Gigabit NIC (10/100/1000) (3)

Courtroom B-10

* DCR 4ch Digital A/V Recording Software (1)
* 18" Gooseneck Microphone (Series 2) (5)
* 18" Gooseneck Microphone w/Programmable Mute Base 
& LED (Series 3) (1)
* 1U Brush Grommet Cable Pass-Through Panel (Series 
1) (1)
* 1U Rack Shelf | 15" Depth (1)
* 2 Mic/Line In x 2 Out (XLR) Dante Wall Plate (White and 
Black Faceplates Included) (1)
* 40"-80" Full Motion Wall Mount with 40" Extension Arm 
and 180 Degree Pivot | 110lbs Max (1)
* 48-port Network Switch | 40x 1GB | 40x PoE+ (480w) (1)
* Annotation Presentation System Receiver (Series 2) (7)
* Annotation Presentation System w/Wireless Link and 
365 Office License | Pro | HDMI Only (1)
* CAT6 Cable | Shielded | Black | 1000' (2)
* CAT6A Patch Cable | Shielded (10ft) (16)
* CAT6A Patch Cable | Shielded (6ft) (15)
* DANTE Network Monitor (1)
* DANTE USB I/O Adapter (2ch) (1)
* DANTE Virtual Sound Card (up to 64ch) (1)
* Digital Document Camera (Gen.6) (1)
* Ethernet + Power USB-C Adapter for 10th Generation 
iPad (Black) (2)
* Forward Horizontal Lacer Bar (4 Pack) (1)
* Gooseneck Desk Stand w/Programmable Mute Switch 
(Series 2) (2)
* HD IP PTZ Camera | Fixed Dome (2)
* HDMI Cable (15ft) (1)
* HDMI Cable (6ft) (14)
* Inverted LCD/DLP Projector Mount (1)
* IP to IR Protocol Converter for Room Control System 
(Series 2) (1)
* IP to Relay Protocol Converter for Room Control System 
(1)
* IP Video Decoder w/Multiview (1)
* iPad Security Mount (Black) (2)
* Low Voltage Electric Projector Screen Control Module 
(Includes 3-Button Switch) (1)
* Matrix Feature Pack for BIS-CYNAP (1)
* Microphone Wire 22AWG (Plenum) - 500ft Roll (2)
* Multi-Channel Audio Amplifier (4ch. 4/8 ohm & 70 volt) 
(1)
* PC Speakers (Series 2) (1)
* PoE 4K HDMI IP Video Encoder (Single Channel) (3)

0.00 0.00
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* Power Distribution System (Series 2) (1)
* Room Control Gateway (up to 3 rooms) (1)
* Single Gang Blank Wall Plate (1)
* Unidirectional Condenser Boundary Microphone (1)
* USB Gigabit NIC (10/100/1000) (3)

1 Notes Courtroom B-11

* DCR 4ch Digital A/V Recording Software (1)
* 18" Gooseneck Microphone (Series 2) (5)
* 18" Gooseneck Microphone w/Programmable Mute Base 
& LED (Series 3) (1)
* 1U Brush Grommet Cable Pass-Through Panel (Series 
1) (1)
* 1U Rack Shelf | 15" Depth (1)
* 2 Mic/Line In x 2 Out (XLR) Dante Wall Plate (White and 
Black Faceplates Included) (1)
* 40"-80" Full Motion Wall Mount with 40" Extension Arm 
and 180 Degree Pivot | 110lbs Max (1)
* 48-port Network Switch | 40x 1GB | 40x PoE+ (480w) (1)
* Annotation Presentation System Receiver (Series 2) (7)
* Annotation Presentation System w/Wireless Link and 
365 Office License | Pro | HDMI Only (1)
* CAT6 Cable | Shielded | Black | 1000' (2)
* CAT6A Patch Cable | Shielded (10ft) (16)
* CAT6A Patch Cable | Shielded (6ft) (15)
* DANTE Network Monitor (1)
* DANTE USB I/O Adapter (2ch) (1)
* DANTE Virtual Sound Card (up to 64ch) (1)
* Digital Document Camera (Gen.6) (1)
* Ethernet + Power USB-C Adapter for 10th Generation 
iPad (Black) (2)
* Forward Horizontal Lacer Bar (4 Pack) (1)
* Gooseneck Desk Stand w/Programmable Mute Switch 
(Series 2) (2)
* HD IP PTZ Camera | Fixed Dome (2)
* HDMI Cable (15ft) (1)
* HDMI Cable (6ft) (14)
* Inverted LCD/DLP Projector Mount (1)
* IP to IR Protocol Converter for Room Control System 
(Series 2) (1)
* IP to Relay Protocol Converter for Room Control System 
(1)
* IP Video Decoder w/Multiview (1)
* iPad Security Mount (Black) (2)
* Low Voltage Electric Projector Screen Control Module 
(Includes 3-Button Switch) (1)
* Matrix Feature Pack for BIS-CYNAP (1)
* Microphone Wire 22AWG (Plenum) - 500ft Roll (2)
* Multi-Channel Audio Amplifier (4ch. 4/8 ohm & 70 volt) 
(1)
* PC Speakers (Series 2) (1)
* PoE 4K HDMI IP Video Encoder (Single Channel) (3)
* Power Distribution System (Series 2) (1)
* Room Control Gateway (up to 3 rooms) (1)

0.00 0.00



QTY ITEM CODE DESCRIPTION PRICE 
EACH

AMOUNT

* Single Gang Blank Wall Plate (1)
* Unidirectional Condenser Boundary Microphone (1)
* USB Gigabit NIC (10/100/1000) (3)

SUBTOTAL 266,581.23

TAX (0%) 0.00

TOTAL 266,581.23

TOTAL DUE $266,581.23



Standard Purchase Order 5058654,0

"INSTRUCTIONS AND CONDITIONS"

1.Acceptance of this order shall constitute acceptance of the terms and conditions upon the established effective start date. The 
Contract agreement together with the Supplier's written quotation and/or Sealed Bid/Request for Proposal and/or formal agreement 
form a binding agreement based upon the agreed terms between the parties.

2.Delivered orders are issued under terms of the numbered Contract agreement indicated on the face hereof; the supplier is required to 
deliver the commodities and/or services exactly and in strict accordance with the order.  Substitutions of commodities and/or 
quantities ordered are strictly and firmly prohibited.

3.If for any reason, the supplier is unable to comply or supply in strict compliance with this order, the Department of Purchasing and 
Contracting is to be notified immediately of all factors involved.

4.No changes in conditions, prices, quantities or deliveries will be made without specific authorization; changes or modifications to 
the underlying transactions shall be in writing from the Department of Purchasing and Contracting. The Department of Purchasing & 
Contracting is the only authority for transactions under this order.  The supplier shall not accept contrary instructions or conditions 
from any source other than the Department of Purchasing & Contracting.  Should the supplier receive, from any other source, contrary
instruction or conditions, the Department of Purchasing & Contracting should be notified immediately.  

5.Supplier's invoice must describe the article and/or services exactly as shown on this order. The purchase order number must appear 
on the invoice, and/or delivery ticket, packing list and shipper's bill of lading related to this order, in addition to the name of the 
requesting department to whom delivery of goods and/or services are to be made.

6.Total price shown on this order shall include all delivery costs to the delivery point shown on the order. 

7.Invoices are not paid until items and/or services on the invoice have been received, evaluated, tested and approved by the requesting 
department.

9.The County is exempt from Georgia Sales Tax and Federal Excise Tax. Exemption certificates will be issued upon request.

10.The County may cancel this Contract agreement at any time, in whole or in part, for the County's convenience, lack of funding or 
Supplier's failure to fulfill the contractual obligations in any respect.

11.The payment terms adopted by DeKalb County are Net 30 unless otherwise established by law or by contract. Suppliers may obtain
more favorable payment terms by specifying cash discount terms on the invoice as stated in their submitted sealed bids/proposals. 

12.When accepted in electronic form, this Contract agreement and all related electronic documents shall be governed by the provisions
of Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act (E-Sign Act).

13.This Contract agreement and all related documents are considered public record by the County and shall be disclosed upon request 
pursuant to the Georgia Open Records Act, O.C.G.A. § 50-18-7- et seq.



 

 

For more information, please visit our online supplier portal, located at 

https://procurement.opengov.com/portal/dekalbcountyga 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

ONGOING MAINTENANCE AND SUPPORT OF BIS DIGITAL INC. 

AUDIO/VISUAL EQUIPMENT FOR DEKALB COUNTY'S STATE, 

MAGISTRATE, JUVENILE, AND PROBATE COURTS AND 

MALOOF AUDITORIUM 

 

 

 

RELEASE DATE: December 18, 2025 

RESPONSE DEADLINE: December 25, 2025, 11:30 am 

Please refer to the project timeline in this document for all important deadlines. 

https://procurement.opengov.com/portal/dekalbcountyga
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1. Sole Source Justification 

1.1. Summary 

Procurement Details: 

Estimated Value: TBD 

Term (Years): 1 

Vendor: Business Information Systems, Inc. 

Justification: For the ongoing support and maintenance of the Business Information Systems Inc. DCR Digital 

Recording System audio and video equipment used in State, Magistrate, Juvenile, and Probate Court 

courtrooms, conference rooms, and the Maloof Auditorium. This platform is deeply integrated into the County’s 

operational infrastructure, supporting regular support and maintenance, which are crucial to keep courtroom 

technology functioning properly, prevent disruptions, and ensure that court proceedings run smoothly and 

efficiently for judges, attorneys, and the public. 

1.2. Background 

BIS Digital engineered, installed, configured, and supports all DeKalb County Government courtrooms and 

conference rooms located at the DeKalb State Courthouse, the Sam's Street building, the newly remodeled 

Maloof Auditorium. Reconfiguring or replacing this equipment would result in extended downtime, 

productivity loss, and loss of room functionality resulting from inoperable equipment. Downtime may extend 

from hours, days, or even weeks while we search for replacements and attempt to re-configure and replace 

equipment. 

1.3. Timeline 

Sole Source Advertisement Release 

Date 

December 18, 2025 

Sole Source Advertisement Close Date December 25, 2025, 11:30am 

 



Standard Purchase Order 5058654,0

DeKalb County
Department of Purchasing & Contracting
The Maloof Centre, Second Floor
1300 Commerce Drive
Decatur, Georgia 30030
Phone: (404)371-7051

Type Standard Purchase Order
Order 5058654
Revision 0
Order Date 26-Nov-25
Created By Jovan L Hooper
Revision Date 26-Nov-25 
Current Buyer Jovan L Hooper

Supplier: BUSINESS INFORMATION 
SERVICES
1000 S Pioneer Dr SE
Smyrna,GA 30082

Ship To: INNOVATION AND TECHNOLOGY -
3630 CAMP CIRCLE
3630 Camp Cir Ste 300
Decatur, GA 30032

Invoice To: ACCOUNTING SERVICES
DeKalb County Finance Department
1300 Commerce Drive
Decatur, GA  30030

Supplier No. Payment Terms FOB Freight Terms Ship Via
106242 Net 2 Destination Prepaid & Allowed
Confirm To/Telephone Requestor/Deliver To

Donte Davis

Line Part Number/Description Due Date Quantity UOM Unit Price
(USD)

Amount

1 Annual Service Agreement

Ship To: 
3630 Camp Cir Ste 300
INNOVATION AND 
TECHNOLOGYes
DECATUR, DeKalbGA 30032
UNITED STATES

Deliver To:
Donte Davis 
djdavis@dekalbcountyga.gov

26-Nov-
25

266581.23 266,581.23

Total:266,581.23 (USD)

                   
                     Authorized By       

All suppliers/vendors that do business with the DeKalb County are required to use our iSupplier Portal
(ISP). In order to receive access to the portal, email a copy of a W9, Business License/Corporate registration and 
Conflict of Interest Form to iSupplier_support@dekalbcountyga.gov. ISP provides access to your Company's profile, 
payment statuses, submission of invoice(s) and solicitation responses.

For assistance, contact us via phone or email: iSupplier Helpdesk (404)-371-2713 or
iSupplier_support@dekalbcountyga.gov 

mailto:iSupplier_support@dekalbcountyga.gov
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